ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGL-NCY
AV O WE AL, e v Diewclen
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 23, 1998 pripvebasas sl
StID # 3819 FAX (510) 337-9335
REMEDIAL b ‘ FICATION

Mr. Marvin’ Mainer .
814 69th Ave. :
Oakland CA 94621

RE: 8ilva Associated Roofing, Inc., 814 69th Ave., Oakland
CA 94621 -

Dear Mr. Mainer:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the one 500 gallon gasoline underground tank removed from the
above described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our
inquiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site
conditions, no further action related to the underground tank releases is
reguired. :

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California Code of -
Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Weas i

Mee Ling Tu \)Vhd\\i///
Direcgtor, EnV1ronmenta Health

c:vé? Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files

Stephen Hill, RWQCB

Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund

Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th St., Suite
. 702, Oakland CA 94612
RACC814~



ALAME DA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGLENCY
DAVIDY I AL T4, Ay D b
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 27, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
StID# 3819 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Marvin Mainer FAX (510) 337-9335

Silva Associated Roofing Inc.
814 69th Ave.
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure S8ilva Associated Roofing Inc.°
814 69th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Mainer:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The -State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda ' County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation-and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

S8ite Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 77 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) and 1, 4.2, 1.1 and 5.7 ppm benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes, respectively remain in the soil at the
site. o

This site should be included in the City’s permit tracking -
system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions,

Sincerely,

Gy M bla_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

e Mr. L. Griffin, City of 0Oakland OES, 505 1l4th St., Suite
y// 702, Oakland CA 94612 .
B. Chan, files (letter only)
trlt8ld-
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 28, 1997
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502
Ccity/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Silva Associated Roofing, Inc.

Site facility address: 814 69th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3819
ULR filing date: 9/26/90 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1. Mr. Marvin Mainer 814 69th Ave. (510) 638-6438
Cakland CA 94621
Tank gsize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 5Q0 gasoline Removed 9/07/90

III RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? No Number:
‘gropéi screened interval? NA

s o -
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: NA Lowest depth: NA

Flow direction: unknown, however regionally south-southwesterly
Most sensitive current use: commercial/industrial

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(sj? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tanks & 1-500 gallon Disposed by Erickson 9/7/90
Piping Richmond

Soil ~ 70 cy Aerated and reused 4/228&23/92

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before! After? Before After3

TPH (gasoline) 180 77 ND

Benzene 0.20 1 ND

Toluene 8.8 4.2 ND

Ethylbenzene 3.9 1.1 ND

Xylenes 23 5.7 ND

Heavy metals: lead 7.6

Others: MTBE 12

Commments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):
1 Initial soil sample, 8-E-1, taken after tank removal
2 Overexcavation sample S8E-1, 10/30/90

3 Grab groundwater samples from Geoprobes taken on 10/16/97

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be entered into the City of
Oakland permit tracking system.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NA

Number Decommisioned: NA Number Retained:

List enforcement actions taken: NOVs- April 23, 1993 and October 2, 1993

List enforcement actions rescinded: Above

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: m] /0( %\/ Date: /02//2« @'7’

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock -Title: Manager

Signature: @"’W’M Date: / / —-’a—({-——? )

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: W’Q"/‘f Date: :o/z%/c[‘\

vVI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: :/2/%8 RB Response: omivr

RWQCB Staff Name: -K—Craves Title: AWRCE Date: ([g/¢6 7
WMH‘LM e5I¥ S-?’.

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

On September 7, 1990 one 500 gallon unleaded gasoline tank was removed from
this site. One soil sample was taken from beneath each end of the tank.
These two samples were identified as S-E-1 and S-W-2. Up to 180 ppm TPHg
and 0.9, 8.8, 3.9, and 23 ppm, BTEX, respectively was detected in sample 5-
E-1. Approximately 10 cy of soils was generated from the tank pull. Two
discrete soil samples taken from the spoils exhibited ND for TPHg and BTEX.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Overexcavation was performed at the site and on 10/30/90 four soil samples
were taken at from each sidewall of the excavation at a depth of 10’ bgs.
Low levels of TPHg and BTEX was detected in each soil sample, however, due
to the anticipated shallow depth to groundwater and a benzene concentration
up to 1.0 ppm, further investigation was warranted. Approximately 70 cy of
spoils was generated from the overexcavation activities.

In 1/31/92, four discrete samples from the stockpiled soils were taken for
analysis. All soil samples were ND for TPHg and BTEX. These soils were
used to backfill the tank pit on April 22 and 23, 1997.

On October 7, 1997, three geoprobe borings were advanced approximately 20i
30 radially outward from the three side of the former excavation where
benzene was detected at levels above the Tier 1, RBCA level. Soil samples
at approximately 10’ bgs depth and a grab groundwater sample from each
boring were taken for chemical analysis. With the exception of the grab

groundwater sample from SB-1 which exhibited 12 ppb MTBE, no other analytes
were detected.

Site closure is recommended as a "low risk" soils case based upon:

* Adequate site characterization;

%

Removal of underground tank;
* NO impact to groundwater;

* Localized impact to soil.

*

No anticipated adverse affect to human health or the environment.
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SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1

(ppm)

oy |

Sample Date _" Depth 'I'PHG‘J“Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylene
| ID Neme (feet) Benzene
set' | owomo | — 180 0.90 8.8 3.9 23
sw-2 | 09/07/90 ~ 30 0.091 0.44 0.4 23
SP-1 10/30/90 — | <10 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.00
sp-2 10/30/90 — | <10 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.00
SE-1 0300 | 100 | 7 (1.0) 4.2 11 5.7
SW;1 103090 | 100 | 1 0018 | o014 | o031 1.3
SN-1 10300 | 100 | 28 0.086 | 0.021 0.014 | 0.46
$S-1 1030/90 | 10.0 | 29 0093 | 0055 | o032 1.1
SP-1 1200790 | 2.0 | 23 <0.050 | <0.050 | <0050 | 021
SP-2 12079 | 20 | <10 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.00
vsi2 | o3u92 | 20 | <.500 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.01
vs 2 o132 | 20 | <.500 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.01
VS 3 01/31/92 19 | <.500 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.01
VS 4 or3y2 | 17 | <500 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <0.0050 | <o.01

-

ALSO ANALYZED FOR TOTAL LEAD BY AA; DETECTED 7.6 ppm ( SEE CERTIFIED ANALYTIC
REPORT IN APPENDIX C).

...ALSO ANALYZED FOR ORGANIC LEAD BY THE DHS METHOD; NONE WAS DETECTED (¢
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT IN APPENDIX C).
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LE=ea=l707 Ko SO U Tel.ampDell MNnalytical Inc LA LOL DN Folda

110 Second Avenue South; #D7, Pacheso, CA 94553

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Teleghone : $10-708-1620 Pax : $10-798-1622
hop:tiwnvw mecampbell.com B-mail: main@mecempbell.com

ALLCAL Property Services | Client Project TD: #:26101697; 814 69 | Date Sampled: 101697

27973 High Country Drive Awm:’ Osicand f Date Recetved: 10/16:97

Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: Tohn Mrtkovich Date Extracted: 10/16-16/2297 |
Client P.0: Date Analyzed: 10/16-10/22/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Rydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*

EPA mcthods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 6012; Calitomnia RWQCE (SF Day Region) method GCFII030)

LabiD Cllen: 1D | Matnx | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzenc | Toluens Etlgi::n- Xylenes Vguﬁr?v;:t?

81958 | SB1-1G-105 | § ND ND ND ND ND ND .

81989 | SBI-W W ND,i 12 ND ND ND ND 107

81960 | $82-10-105{ § ND ND ND ND ND ND 96

81961 | SB2W W ND;i ND ND ND ND ND 92

31962 | 8B3-10-105 | § ND ND ND ND ND ND %

31963 | SBI-W W ND,i ND ! WD ND ND ND 0

m;fgdﬁg' W S0ugL 5.0 0.5 0.8 6.4 0.5

P | S ! lomgrs | ous | ows | ovos | o5 | oges

* watcr and vapor samples e reperied in v/l wipe samples in ug/iwipe, st and sludge semmples in mp‘kg. and atl TCLP and §PLP extracts

4
? Mustered Chromatogram,; samples peak coctutes with surogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPE chromatogram ate curscry in nature and MeCamphell Analyheal 15 not respongible for thefr
[nterpretation: 2) uampdified or weakly modified gasoline i signilieam. b) heavier pasoline mmge compounds an sighifiemi(aged
gasoline?}; c) lightst gasoline range cormpounds (fhe moxt muibile friction) are significant; d) gasoling range compounds having broad
chromatographic pecks are significant; Mologically altered gusolime?, £) TPH pattern that does nol appear 1 be derived fram gasoline (?); f}
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) stongly aged gasoline o: dese! mnge compounds are significant; b lighter than water fmmiscible
sheen is present; 1} Houtd ssmole that contains arestar than -5 vol. 3 scdiment, 1) no recognizable panerr.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /7 _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



